

No. A08-0816

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

CLIFFORD L. WHITAKER, et al.,
on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Respondents

vs.

3M COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellant

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

SPRENGER & LANG, PLLC

Susan M. Coler (MN Bar No. 217621)
310 Fourth Avenue South, Suite 600
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 871-8910

Michael D. Lieder (DC Bar No. 444273)
Steven M. Sprenger (DC Bar No. 418736)
Thomas J. Henderson (DC Bar No. 476854)
1400 Eye Street N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 265-8010

AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

Thomas W. Osborne (DC Bar No. 428164)
Daniel B. Kohrman (DC Bar No. 394064)
Laurie A. McCann (DC Bar No. 461509)
601 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20049
(202) 434-2060

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Respondents

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Thomas Tinkham (MN Bar No. 110176)
Paul B. Klaas (MN Bar No. 56327)
Holly S.A. Eng (MN Bar No. 238028)
Ryan E. Mick (MN Bar No. 311960)
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-2600

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LEGAL ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Prior Relevant Motions.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Class Certification and Subsequent Proceedings	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Defendant’s Centralized Personnel Policy-Making and Decision-Making.....	6
B. Defendant’s Corporate Bias in Favor of Young Employees.....	7
C. Statistical Evidence of a Consistent Pattern Across Business Units of Disparities Suffered by Older Employees in Each of the Challenged Human Resource Practices	11
1. Performance Evaluations.....	14
2. Selections for Leadership Development Programs	15
3. Promotions.....	16
4. Compensation	17
5. Job Eliminations	19
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY APPLYING IMPROPER STANDARDS IN DETERMINING THAT PLAINTIFFS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23.....	21

A.	The District Court Properly Determined that Each of the Rule 23 Requirements Is Satisfied	21
B.	The District Court Rigorously Analyzed the Evidence to Determine Whether the Rule 23 Requirements Were Satisfied	22
C.	The District Court Properly Did Not Apply a Predominance of the Evidence Standard in Determining Whether Commonality and Predominance Standards Were Met	24
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DECLINING TO RESOLVE CONTESTED MERITS DISPUTES THAT WERE UNNECESSARY TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 WERE SATISFIED	29
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THAT THE PLAINTIFFS SATISFIED THE COMMONALITY REQUIREMENT OF RULE 23	32
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THAT THE PLAINTIFFS SATISFIED THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23	39
A.	Rule 23.03(a)(2).....	39
B.	Numerosity	41
C.	Typicality	42
D.	Adequacy	42
E.	Rule 23.02.....	45
1.	Rule 23.02(b).....	45
2.	Hybrid Class Under Rule 23.02(b) and (c).....	47

a. Predominance	47
b. Superiority	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Ace Elec. Contrs., Inc. v. IBEW, Local Union No. 292</i> , 414 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Adams v. Ameritech Servs., Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2000)	35, 37
<i>Ario v. Metropolitan Airports Comm'n</i> , 367 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 1985)	19, 42, 47
<i>Armstrong v. Powell</i> , 230 F.R.D. 661 (W.D. Okla. 2005)	43
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Beckmann v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 608 (D. Minn. 2000)	47
<i>Behm v John Nuveen & Co.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 301(Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	23
<i>Bevan v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 118 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 1997)	34, 35
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	1, 27, 28, 30
<i>Boykin v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 706 F.2d 1384 (5th Cir. 1983)	41
<i>Castaneda v Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977)	12, 36, 40
<i>Clayborne v. Omaha Pub. Power Dist.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 573 (D. Neb. 2002)	44
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004)	20

<i>Donaldson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 558 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	44
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 509 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2007).....	43, 44
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	20
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 627 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	46
<i>Estes v. Dick Smith Ford, Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 1097 (8th Cir. 1988)	39
<i>Forcier v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 310 N.W.2d 124 (Minn. 1981)	2, 21, 47, 49
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Glen Lewy 1990 Trust v. Investment Advisors, Inc.</i> , 650 N.W.2d 445 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 645 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 2002)	22
<i>Gradjelick v. Hance</i> , 646 N.W.2d 225 (Minn. 2002)	27
<i>Gudo v. Adm'rs of Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 966 So. 2d 1069 (La. Ct. App. 2007)	26
<i>Hamblin v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	33, 35, 36
<i>Hartzell v. Patterson Dental Co.</i> , 1992 Minn. App. LEXIS 108 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 1992).....	34

<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	12, 35, 36
<i>Heerwagen v. Clear Channel Communications</i> , 435 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Hnot v. Willis Group Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	43
<i>Hnot v. Willis Group Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hyman v. First Union Corp.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997)	44
<i>In Re GenesisIntermedia Sec. Litig.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 321 (D. Minn. 2005)	28
<i>In re Hartford Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 592 (D. Minn. 1999)	47
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In Re Objections & Defenses to Real Property Taxes for 1980 Assessment</i> , 335 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 1983)	26
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	4, 32, 41, 45
<i>Kadas v. MCI Systemhose Corp.</i> , 255 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2001)	40-41
<i>Karvaly v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 71 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	25
<i>Kroll v. St. Cloud Hosp.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46633 (D. Minn. June 30, 2006)	40

<i>LaBonte v. TEAM Indus.</i> , 2007 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 737 (Minn. Ct. App. July 24, 2007).....	35, 36
<i>Maddow v. P&G</i> , 107 F.3d 846 (11th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Mathers v. Northshore Mining Co.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 474 (D. Minn. 2003)	47
<i>McReynolds v. Sodexo Marriott Servs.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 428 (D.D.C. 2002)	44
<i>Millett v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 2000 WL 359979 (Me. Super. Ct. Mar. 2, 2000).....	25
<i>Moorhead v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9819 (D. Minn. May 24, 1989).....	39-40
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	40
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	47
<i>Paxton v. Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982)	46
<i>Rathbun v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 219 N.W.2d 641 (Minn. 1974)	48, 50
<i>Richardson v. School Bd.</i> , 210 N.W.2d 911 (Minn. 1973)	50-51
<i>Ronconi v. Larkin</i> , 253 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Scott v Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 160 F.3d 1121 (6th Cir. 1998)	35

<i>Shores v. Publix Super Mkts</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3381 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 12, 1996)	42, 47
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , __ U.S. __, 128 S. Ct. 1140 (2008)	39
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 2008 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 317 (Minn. Ct. App. Mar. 25, 2008).....	23
<i>Streich v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 399 N.W.2d 210 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	2, 19, 27, 46
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Minn. Stat.

§ 363A.02.....	50
§ 363A.03, subd. 2.....	2, 40
§ 363A.08, subd.	34
§ 363A.28, subd. 10.....	3
§ 363A.29, subd. 3.....	41, 46
§ 363A.29, subd. 4.....	46
§363A.33, subd. 6.....	46

Minn. R. Civ. P.

Rule 23	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23.01	19
Rule 23.01(b)	32
Rule 23.01(d)	42
Rule 23.02	19
Rule 23.02(b)	45, 46, 47, 50
Rule 23.02 (c)	45, 47, 50
Rule 23.03(a)(2).....	39
Rule 56.03	27

Fed. R. Civ. P.
Rule 23(b)(2)46

Miscellaneous

1 David F. Herr, *Minnesota Practice Series: Civil Rules Annotated*
(4th ed. 2002)
§§ 23.3-23.2124-25

David F. Herr, *Ann. Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)* (2008)
§§ 21.13-21.2825

LEGAL ISSUES

1. Did the District Court abuse its discretion by applying improper standards in determining that plaintiffs satisfied the requirements of Rule 23?

The District Court ruled that plaintiffs satisfied each of the requirements of Rule 23.01 and of Rule 23.02 (b) and (c). In doing so, the District Court looked beyond the pleadings, analyzed the evidence submitted by both parties, and determined that the Rule 23 requirements were met. Findings and Order Certifying Class and Appointing Class Counsel, April 11, 2008 ("Order"), A.62-65; Memorandum of Law in Support of Order Certifying Class and Appointing Class Counsel ("Memorandum"), A.66-72. Apposite cases: *Glen Lewy 1990 Trust v. Investment Advisors, Inc.*, 650 N.W.2d 445 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002); *In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*, 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006); *Velez v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.*, 244 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2007); and *Hnot v. Willis Group Holdings, Ltd.*, 241 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).

2. Did the District Court abuse its discretion by declining to resolve factual disputes unnecessary to determine whether the elements of Rule 23 are met?

The District Court ruled that it did not have to resolve factual disputes unnecessary to its Rule 23 decision. A.69-70. Apposite cases: *In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*, 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006); *Velez v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.*, 244 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2007); *Hnot v. Willis Group Holdings, Ltd.*, 241 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2007); *Blades v. Monsanto Co.*, 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005).

3. Did the District Court abuse its discretion in certifying this class under Rule 23?

The District Court made specific findings and held that plaintiffs satisfied each of the requirements of Rule 23.01 and of Rule 23.02(b) and (c). A.62-65; A.66-72. In doing so, the District Court looked beyond the pleadings, analyzed the evidence submitted by both parties, and determined that the Rule 23 requirements were met. Apposite cases: *Forcier v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 310 N.W.2d 124 (Minn. 1981); *Glen Lewy 1990 Trust v. Investment Advisors, Inc.*, 650 N.W.2d 445 (Minn. App. 2002); *Streich v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.*, 399 N.W.2d 210 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987); *In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*, 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).
